THE LONDON GAZETTE, SEPTEMBER 28, 1906.

Royal Naval Volunteer Reserve. The undermentioned Gentleman has this day been appointed Surgeon :----James Keogh Murphy, F.R.C.S.

Admiralty, 26th September, 1906.

- Sub-Lieutenant Cyprian Dunscomb Charles Bridge has been promoted to the rank of Lieutenant in His Majesty's Fleet. Dated 15th November, 1905.
- Clerk Herbert Cecil Whiteley Turner has been promoted to the rank of Assistant Paymaster in His Majesty's Fleet. Dated 15th September, 1906.

Royal Naval Reserve.

In accordance with the Regulations for the **Royal Naval Reserve**

- Lieutenant Charles Acton has this day been placed on the Retired List.
- Acting Sub-Lieutenant Francis Henry Ayres has been confirmed as Sub-Lieutenant. Dated 8th October, 1902.

Admiralty, 27th September, 1906.

- Staff Paymaster Ernest St. George Alton has this day been advanced to the rank of Fleet Paymaster.
- Assistant Paymaster Cyril Cuningham Boulton has been promoted to the rank of Paymaster in His Majesty's Fleet. Dated 31st August, 1906.

Royal Naval Reserve.

In accordance with the Regulations for the Royal Naval Reserve :-

Lieutenant William Remnant has been placed on the Retired List. Dated 26th September, 1906.

Admiralty, 25th September, 1906.

1. The Lords Commissioners of the Admiralty, with the concurrence of the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury, hereby give notice that the undermentioned situation is withdrawn from Schedule A of the Order in Council of 4th June, 1870, viz. :-

> The situation of Established Assistant Storehouseman in His Majesty's Dockyards.

2. So much of the similar notice which appeared in the London Gazette of the 18th July, 1905, as relates to the situation of Established Storehouse Assistant in His Majesty's Dockyards, is hereby cancelled.

ORDER of the Local Government Board : Motor Car Act, 1903: Regulations under Section 9 (1).

- BOROUGH OF HARROGATE.
- To the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the Borough of Harrogate ;-

: And to all others whom it may concern.

Whereas by sub-section (1) of section 9 of the Motor Car Act, 1903 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), it is enacted that, within any fimits or place referred to in Regulations made destination in Great Britain situate in any

by Us, the Local Government Board, with a view to the safety of the public on the application of the Local Authority of the area in which the limits or place are situate, a person shall not drive a motor car at a speed exceeding ten miles per hour;

And whereas the Town Council of the Borough of Harrogate having made application to Us to make a Regulation in pursuance of the abovementioned sub-section putting the provisions of that sub-section in force within the limits comprising certain roads and parts of roads situate within the Borough of Harrogate (hereinafter referred to as "the Borough"), We directed a Local Inquiry to be held into the matter by one of Our Inspectors, and an Inquiry was held accordingly, and Report has been made to Us thereon

Now, therefore, in pursuance of the powers given to Us in that behalf, We do, by this Our Order, make the following Regulations:-

ARTICLE I.—The provisions of sub-section (1) of section 9 of the Act with respect to the driving of a motor car at a speed not exceeding ten miles per hour shall apply and have effect within the limits comprising the roads and parts of roads within the Borough which are specified in the Schedule hereto.

ARTICLE II.—These Regulations shall come into operation on the first day of October, one thousand nine hundred and six,

SCHEDULE.

So much of Cornwall-road as extends from its junction with West Park to the Grand Hotel; Crown-place; Crescent-road; Montpellier-road; so much of Ripon-road as extends in a southerly direction from its junction with Swan - road; Parliament-street; so much of West Park as extends in a northerly direction from its junction with Cornwall-road; Royal-parade; Swan-road; Victoria Bath-road; so much of York-road as extends from its junction with Clarence-drive to its junction with Swan-road.

Given under the Seal of Office of the Local

L.S.

Government Board, this eighteenth day of September, in the year one thousand nine hundred and six.

John Burns, President.

H. C. Monro, Assistant-Secretary.

ORDER OF THE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

(DATED 25TH SEPTEMBER 1906.)

The Board of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in them under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1903, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Swine-Fever (Regulation of Movement) Order of 1903, or of any Order by which such provisions are applied to any scheduled area, swine may be moved to the exhibition mentioned in the Schedule hereto, and from such exhibition to any place of

6560